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State of West Virginia, County of Jefferson, to-wit:

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF SAID COUNTY:

The Grand Jurors of the State of West Virginia, in and for the body of the County of
Jefferson, upon their oaths present:

COUNT 1
OBTAINING A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE BY THEFT

That TIMOTHY RYAN HOOD on or about March 28, 2022, through May 2, 2025, in
Jefferson County, West Virginia, did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly acquire or obtain
possession of a controlled substance, to wit: an amount of Fentanyl held as evidence in the custody
of the Ranson City Police Department from Incident Number 21RN07036; by misrepresentation,
fraud, forgery, theft, deception, or subterfuge, in violation of Chapter 60A, Article 4, Section

403(a)(3) of the Code of West Virginia, as amended, against the peace and dignity of the State.

COUNT 2
OBTAINING A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE BY THEFT

That TIMOTHY RYAN HOOD on or about October 2, 2024, through December 23, 2024,
in Jefferson County, West Virginia, did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly acquire or obtain
possession of a controlled substance, to wit: an amount of Cocaine held as evidence in the custody
of the Ranson City Police Department from Incident Number 24RN09177, by misrepresentation,
fraud, forgery, theft, deception, or subterfuge, in violation of Chapter 60A, Article 4, Section

403(a)(3) of the Code of West Virginia, as amended, against the peace and dignity of the State.



COUNT 3
OBTAINING A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE BY THEFT

That TIMOTHY RYAN HOOD on a date prior to April 10, 2025, in Jefferson County,
West Virginia, did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly acquire or obtain possession of a
controlled substance, to wit: an amount of Cocaine Base held as evidence in the custody of the
Ranson City Police Department from Incident Number 16RN08159, by misrepresentation, fraud,
forgery, theft, deception, or subterfuge, in violation of Chapter 60A, Article 4, Section 403(a)(3)

of the Code of West Virginia, as amended, against the peace and dignity of the State.

COUNT 4
OBTAINING A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE BY THEFT

That TIMOTHY RYAN HOOD on a date prior to April 10, 2025, in Jefferson County,
West Virginia, did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly acquire or obtain possession of a
controlled substance, to wit: an amount of Cocaine Base held as evidence in the custody of the
Ranson City Police Department from Incident Number 16RN06026, by misrepresentation, fraud,
forgery, theft, deception, or subterfuge, in violation of Chapter 60A, Article 4, Section 403(a)(3)

of the Code of West Virginia, as amended, against the peace and dignity of the State..

| COUNT 5
OBTAINING A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE BY THEFT

That TIMOTHY RYAN HOQOD on a date prior to April 10, 2025, in Jefferson County,
West Virginia, did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly acquire or obtain possession of a
controlled substance, to wit: an amount of Cocaine and Cocaine Base held as evidence in the
custody of the Ranson City Police Department from Incident Number 17RN00856, by
misrepresentation, fraud, forgery, theft, deception, or subterfuge, in violation of Chapter 60A,
Article 4, Section 403(a)(3) of the Code of West Virginia, as amended, against the peace and

dignity of the State.



COUNT 6
OBTAINING A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE BY THEFT

That TIMOTHY RYAN HOOD on a date prior to April 10, 2025, in Jefferson County,
West Virginia, did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly acquire or obtain possession of a
controlled substance, to wit: an amount of Cocaine Base held as evidence in the custody of the
Ranson City Police Department from Incident Number 17RN03824, by misrepresentation, fraud,
forgery, theft, deception, or subterfuge, in violation of Chapter 60A, Article 4, Section 403(a)(3)

of the Code of West Virginia, as amended, against the peace and dignity of the State.

COUNT 7
OBTAINING A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE BY THEFT

That TIMOTHY RYAN HOOD on a date prior to April 10, 2025, in Jefferson County,
West Virginia, did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly acquire or obtain possession of a
controlled substance, to wit: an amount of Cocaine Base and Heroin held as evidence in the custody
of the Ranson City Police Department from Incident Number ]6RN01551; by misrepresentation,
fraud, forgery, theft, deception, or subterfuge, in violation of Chapter 60A, Article 4, Section

403(a)(3) of the Code of West Virginia, as amended, against the peace and dignity of the State.

COUNT 8
OBTAINING A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE BY THEFT

That TIMOTHY RYAN HOOD on a date prior to April 10, 2025, in Jefferson County,
West Virginia, did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly acquire or obtain possession of a
controlled substance, to wit: an amount of Heroin held as evidence in the custody of the Ranson
City Police Department from Incident Number 19RN04414, by misrepresentation, fraud, forgery,
theft, deception, or subterfuge, in violation of Chapter 60A, Article 4, Section 403(a)(3) of the

Code of West Virginia, as amended, against the peace and dignity of the State.



COUNT 9
OBTAINING A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE BY THEFT

That TIMOTHY RYAN HOOD on a date prior to April 10, 2025, in Jefferson County,
West Virginia, did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly acquire or obtain possession of a
controlled substance, to wit: an amount of Cocaine Base held as evidence in the custody of the
Ranson City Police Department from Incident Number 19RN09078, by misrepresentation, fraud,
forgery, theft, deception, or subterfuge, in violation of Chapter 60A, Article 4, Section 403(a)(3)

of the Code of West Virginia, as amended, against the peace and dignity of the State.

COUNT 10
OBTAINING A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE BY THEFT

That TIMOTHY RYAN HOOD on a date prior to April 10, 2025, in Jefferson County,
West Virginia, did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly acquire or obtain possession of a
controlled substance, to wit; an amount of Heroin held as evidence in the custody of the Ranson
City Police Department from Incident Number 20RN01732, by misrepresentation, fraud, forgery,
theft, deception, or subterfuge, in violation of Chapter 60A, Article 4, Section 403(a)(3) of the

Code of West Virginia, as amended, against the peace and dignity of the State.

COUNT 11
OBTAINING A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE BY THEFT

That TIMOTHY RYAN HOOD on a date prior to April 10, 2025, in Jefferson County,
West Virginia, did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly acquire or obtain possession of a
controlled substance, to wit: an amount of Cocaine Base held as evidence in the custody of the
Ranson City Police Department from Incident Number 20RN03174, by misrepresentation, fraud,
forgery, theft, deception, or subterfuge, in violation of Chapter 60A, Article 4, Section 403(a)(3)

of the Code of West Virginia, as amended, against the peace and dignity of the State.



COUNT 12
OBTAINING A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE BY THEFT

That TIMOTHY RYAN HOOD on a date prior to April 10, 2025, in Jefferson County,
West Virginia, did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly acquire or obtain possession of a
controlled substance, to wit: an amount of Methamphetamine held as evidence in the custody of
the Ranson City Police Department from Incident Number 20RN03885, by misrepresentation,
fraud, forgery, theft, deception, or subterfuge, in violation of Chapter 60A, Article 4, Section
403(a)(3) of the Code of West Virginia, as amended, against the peace and dignity of the State,

COUNT 13
OBTAINING A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE BY THEFT

That TIMOTHY RYAN HOOD on a date prior to April 10, 2025, in Jefferson County,
West Virginia, did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly acquire or obtain possession of a
controlled substance, to wit: an amount of Cocaine held as evidence in the custody of the Ranson
City Police Department from Incident Number 20RN06396, by misrepresentation, fraud, forgery,
theft, deception, or subterfuge, in violation of Chapter 60A, Article 4, Section 403(a)(3) of the

Code of West Virginia, as amended, against the peace and dignity of the State.

COUNT 14
OBTAINING A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE BY THEFT

That TIMOTHY RYAN HOOD on a date prior to April 10, 2025, in Jefferson County,
West Virginia, did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly acquire or obtain possession of a
controlled substance, to wit: an amount of Heroin held as evidence in the custody of the Ranson
City Police Department from Incident Number 21RN00200, by misrepresentation, fraud, forgery,
theft, deception, or subterfuge, in violation of Chapter 60A, Article 4, Section 403(a)(3) of the

Code of West Virginia, as amended, against the peace and dignity of the State.



COUNT 15
OBTAINING A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE BY THEFT

That TIMOTHY RYAN HOOD on a date prior to April 10, 2025, in Jefferson County,
West Virginia, did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly acquire or obtain possession of a
controlled substance, to wit: an amount of Cocaine held as evidence in the custody of the Ranson
City Police Department from Incident Number 21RN01601, by misrepresentation, fraud, forgery,
theft, deception, or subterfuge, in violation of Chapter 60A, Article 4, Section 403(a)(3) of the
Code of West Virginia, as amended, against the peace and dignity of the State.

COUNT 16
OBTAINING A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE BY THEFT

That TIMOTHY RYAN HOOD on a date prior to April 10, 2025, in Jefferson County,
West Virginia, did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly acquire or obtain possession of a
controlled substance, to wit: an amount of Morphine and MDMA held as evidence in the custody
of the Ranson City Police Department from Incident Number 21RN02019, by misrepresentation,
fraud, forgery, theft, deception, or subterfuge, in violation of Chapter 60A, Article 4, Section
403(a)(3) of the Code of West Virginia, as amended, against the peace and dignity of the State.

COUNT 17
OBTAINING A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE BY THEFT

That TIMOTHY RYAN HOOD on a date prior to April 10, 2025, in Jefferson County,
West Virginia, did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly acquire or obtain possession of a
controlled substance, to wit: an amount of Morphine held as evidence in the custody of the Ranson
City Police Department from Incident Number 21RN02671, by misrepresentation, fraud, forgery,
theft, deception, or subterfuge, in violation of Chapter 60A, Article 4, Section 403(a)(3) of the

Code of West Virginia, as amended, against the peace and dignity of the State,



COUNT 18
OBTAINING A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE BY THEFT

That TIMOTHY RYAN HOOD on a date prior to April 10, 2025, in Jefferson County,
West Virginia, did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly acquire or obtain possession of a
controlled substance, to wit: an amount of Heroin held as evidence in the custody of the Ranson
City Police Department from Incident Number 21RN02948, by misrepresentation, fraud, forgery,
theft, deception, or subterfuge, in violation of Chapter 60A, Article 4, Section 403(a)(3) of the
Code of West Virginia, as amended, against the peace and dignity of the State.

COUNT 19
OBTAINING A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE BY THEFT

That TIMOTHY RYAN HOOD on a date prior to April 10, 2025, in Jefferson County,
West Virginia, did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly acquire or obtain possessic;n of a
controlled substance, to wit: an amount of Heroin held as evidence in the custody of the Ranson
City Police Department from Incident Number 21RN05504, by misrepresentation, fraud, forgery,
theft, deception, or subterfuge, in violation of Chapter 60A, Article 4, Section 403(a)(3) of the

Code of West Virginia, as amended, against the peace and dignity of the State.

COUNT 20
OBTAINING A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE BY THEFT

That TIMOTHY RYAN HOOD on a date prior to April 10, 2025, in Jefferson County,
West Virginia, did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly acquire or obtain possession of a
controlled substance, to wit: an amount of Heroin held as evidence in the custody of the Ranson
City Police Department from Incident Number 21RN06351, by misrepresentation, fraud, forgery,
theft, deception, or subterfuge, in violation of Chapter 60A, Article 4, Section 403(a)(3) of the

Code of West Virginia, as amended, against the peace and dignity of the State.



COUNT 21
OBTAINING A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE BY THEFT

That TIMOTHY RYAN HOOD on a date prior to April 10, 2025, in Jefferson County,

West Virginia, did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly acquire or obtain possession of a

controlled substance, to wit: an amount of Oxycodone held as evidence in the custody of the

Ranson City Police Department from Incident Number 21RN07288, by misrepresentation, fraud,

forgery, theft, deception, or subterfuge, in violation of Chapter 60A, Article 4, Section 403(a)(3)

of the Code of West Virginia, as amended, against the peace and dignity of the State.
COUNT 22
OBTAINING A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE BY THEFT

That TIMOTHY RYAN HOOD on a date prior to April 10, 2025, in Jefferson County,

West Virginia, did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly acquire or obtain possession of a

controlled substance, to wit: an amount of Fentanyl, Cocaine Base, MDMA, Methamphetamine

and Alprazolam held as evidence in the custody of the Ranson City Police Department from

Incident Number 21RN09433, by misrepresentation, fraud, forgery, theft, deception, or

subterfuge, in violation of Chapter 60A, Article 4, Section 403(a)(3) of the Code of West Virginia,
as amended, against the peace and dignity of the State,

COUNT 23
OBTAINING A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE BY THEFT

That TIMOTHY RYAN HOOD on a date prior to April 10, 2025, in Jefferson County,
West Virginia, did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly acquire or obtain possession of a
controlled substance, to wit: an amount of Cocaine held as evidence in the custody of the Ranson
City Police Department from Incident Number 21RN10805, by misrepresentation, fraud, forgery,
theft, deception, or subterfuge, in violation of Chapter 60A, Article 4, Section 403(a)(3) of the

Code of West Virginia, as amended, against the peace and dignity of the State.



COUNT 24
OBTAINING A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE BY THEFT

That TIMOTHY RYAN HOOD on a date prior to April 10, 2025, in Jefferson County,
West Virginia, did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly acquire or obtain possession of a
controlled substance, to wit: an amount of Heroin held as evidence in the custody of the Ranson
City Police Department from Incident Number 21RN11202, by misrepresentation, fraud, forgery,
theft, deception, or subterfuge, in violation of Chapter 60A, Article 4, Section 403(a)(3) of the
Code of West Virginia, as amended, against the peace and dignity of the State.

COUNT 25
OBTAINING A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE BY THEFT

That TIMOTHY RYAN HOOD on a date prior to April 10, 2025, in Jefferson County,
West Virginia, did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly acquire or obtain possession of a
controlled substance, to wit: an amount of Cocaine Base held as evidence in the custody of the
Ranson City Police Department from Incident Number 22RN02579, by misrepresentation, fraud,
forgery, theft, deception, or subterfuge, in violation of Chapter 60A, Article 4, Section 403(a)(3)

of the Code of West Virginia, as amended, against the peace and dignity of the State,

COUNT 26
OBTAINING A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE BY THEFT

That TIMOTHY RYAN HOOD on a date prior to April 10, 2025, in Jefferson County,
West Virginia, did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly acquire or obtain possession of a
controlled substance, to wit: an amount of Hercin held as evidence in the custody of the Ranson
City Police Department from Incident Number 22RN04307, by misrepresentation, fraud, forgery,
theft, deception, or subterfuge, in violation of Chapter 60A, Article 4, Section 403(a)(3) of the

Code of West Virginia, as amended, against the peace and dignity of the State.



COUNT 27
OBTAINING A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE BY THEFT

That TIMOTHY RYAN HOOD on a date prior to April 10, 2025, in Jefferson County,
West Virginia, did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly acquire or obtain possession of a
controlled substance, to wit: an amount of Heroin held as evidence in the custody of the Ransc;n
City Police Department from Incident Number 22RN06692, by misrepresentation, fraud, forgery,
theft, deception, or subterfuge, in violation of Chapter 60A, Article 4, Section 403(a)(3) of the
Code of West Virginia, as amended, against the peace and dignity of the State.

COUNT 28
OBTAINING A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE BY THEFT

That TIMOTHY RYAN HOOD on a date prior to April 10, 2025, in Jefferson County,
West Virginia, did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly acquire or obtain possession of a
controlled substance, to wit: an amount of Heroin held as evidence in the custody of the Ranson
City Police Department from Incident Number 22RN07144, by misrepresentation, fraud, forgery,
theft, deception, or subterfuge, in violation of Chapter 60A, Article 4, Section 403(a)(3) of the
Code of West Virginia, as amended, against the peace and dignity of the State.

COUNT 29
OBTAINING A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE BY THEFT

That TIMOTHY RYAN HOOD on a date prior to April 10, 2025, in Jefferson County,
West Virginia, did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly acquire or obtain possession of a
controlled substance, to wit: an amount of Cocaine held as evidence in the custody of the Ranson
City Police Department from Incident Number 22RN0801 1, by misrepresentation, fraud, forgery,
theft, deception, or subterfuge, in violation of Chapter 60A, Article 4, Section 403(a)(3) of the

Code of West Virginia, as amended, against the peace and dignity of the State.



COUNT 30
OBTAINING A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE BY THEFT

That TIMOTHY RYAN HOOD on a date prior to April 10, 2025, in Jefferson County,
West Virginia, did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly acquire or obtain possession of a
controlled substance, to wit: an amount of Heroin held as evidence in the custody of the Ranson
City Police Department from Incident Number 22RN09765, by misrepresentation, fraud, forgery,
theft, deception, or subterfuge, in violation of Chapter 60A, Article 4, Section 403(a)(3) of the

Code of West Virginia, as amended, against the peace and dignity of the State,

COUNT 31
OBTAINING A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE BY THEFT

That TIMOTHY RYAN HOOD on a date prior to April 10, 2025, in Jefferson County,
West Virginia, did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly acquire or obtain possession of a
controlled substance, fo wit: an amount of Methamphetamine held as evidence in the custody of
the Ranson City Police Department from Incident Number 22RN10259, by misrepresentation,
fraud, forgery, theft, deception, or subterfuge, in violation of Chapter 60A, Article 4, Section
403(a)(3) of the Code of West Virginia, as amended, against the peace and dignity of the State.

COUNT 32
OBTAINING A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE BY THEFT

That TIMOTHY RYAN HOOD on a date prior to April 10, 2025, in Jefferson County,
West Virginia, did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly acquire or obtain possession of a
controlled substance, to wit: an amount of Heroin held as evidence in the custody of the Ranson
City Police Department from Incident Numbers 23RN00838 and 23RN00841, by
misrepresentation, fraud, forgery, theft, deception, or subterfuge, in violation of Chapter 60A,
Article 4, Section 403(a)(3) of the Code of West Virginia, as amended, against the peace and

dignity of the State.



COUNT 33
OBTAINING A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE BY THEFT

That TIMOTHY RYAN HOOD on a date prior to April 10, 2025, in Jefferson County,
West Virginia, did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly acquire or obtain possession of a
controlled substance, to wit: an amount of Oxycodone held as evidence in the custody of the
Ranson City Police Department from Incident Number 23RN01685, by misrepresentation, fraud,
forgery, theft, deception, or subterfuge, in violation of Chapter 604, Article 4, Section 403(a)(3)

of the Code of West Virginia, as amended, against the peace and dignity of the State.

COUNT 34
OBTAINING A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE BY THEFT

That TIMOTHY RYAN HOOD on a date prior to April 10, 2025, in Jefferson County,
West Virginia, did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly acquire or obtain possession of a
controlled substance, to wit: an amount of Fentanyl held as evidence in the custody of the Ranson
City Police Department from Incident Number 23RN02495, by misrepresentation, fraud, forgery,
theft, deception, or subterfuge, in violation of Chapter 60A, Article 4, Section 403(a)(3) of the
Code of West Virginia, as amended, against the peace and dignity of the State.

COUNT 35
OBTAINING A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE BY THEFT

That TIMOTHY RYAN HOOD on a date prior to April 10, 2025, in Jefferson County,
West Virginia, did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly acquire or obtain possession of a
controlled substance, to wit: an amount of Fentanyl held as evidence in the custody of the Ranson
City Police Department from Incident Number 23RN08648, by misrepresentation, fraud, forgery,
theft, deception, or subterfuge, in violation of Chapter 60A, Article 4, Section 403(a)(3) of the

Code of West Virginia, as amended, against the peace and dignity of the State.



COUNT 36
OBTAINING A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE BY THEFT

That TIMOTHY RYAN HOOD on a date prior to April 10, 2025, in Jefferson County,
West Virginia, did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly acquire or obtain possession of a
controlled substance, to wit: an amount of Methamphetamine held as evidence in the custody of
the Ranson City Police Department from Incident Number 23RN11296, by misrepresentation,
fraud, forgery, theft, deception, or subterfuge, in violation of Chapter 60A, Article 4, Section
403(a)(3) of the Code of West Virginia, as amended, against the peace and dignity of the State.

COUNT 37
OBTAINING A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE BY THEFT

That TIMOTHY RYAN HOOD on a date prior to April 10, 2025, in Jefferson County,
West Virginia, did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly acquire or obtain possession of a
controlled substance, to wit: an amount of Heroin and Fentanyl held as evidence in the custody of
the Ranson City Police Department from Incident Number 23RN11940, by misrepresentation,
fraud, forgery, theft, deception, or subterfuge, in violation of Chapter 60A, Article 4, Section
403(a)(3) of the Code of West Virginia, as amended, against the peace and dignity of the State.

COUNT 38
OBTAINING A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE BY THEFT

That TIMOTHY RYAN HOOD on a date prior to April 10, 2025, in Jefferson County,
West Virginia, did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly acquire or obtain possession of a
controlled substance, to wit: an amount of Fentanyl held as evidence in the custody of the Ranson
City Police Department from Incident Number 24RN02748, by misrepresentation, fraud, forgery,
theft, deception, or subterfuge, in violation of Chapter 60A, Article 4, Section 403(a)(3) of the

Code of West Virginia, as amended, against the peace and dignity of the State.



COUNT 39
OBTAINING A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE BY THEFT

That TIMOTHY RYAN HOOD on a date prior to April 10, 2025, in Jefferson County,
West Virginia, did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly acquire or obtain possession of a
controlled substance, to wit: an amount of Methamphetamine held as evidence in the custody of
the Ranson City Police Department from Incident Number 24RN05899, by misrepresentation,
fraud, forgery, theft, deception, or subterfuge, in violation of Chapter 60A, Article 4, Section
403(a)(3) of the Code of West Virginia, as amended, against the peace and dignity of the State.

COUNT 40
OBTAINING A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE BY THEFT

That TIMOTHY RYAN HOOD on a date prior to April 10, 2025, in Jefferson County,
West Virginia, did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly acquire or obtain possession of a
controlled substance, to wit: an amount of Cocaine Base held as evidence in the custody of the
Ranson City Police Department from Incident Number 24RN0763 1, by misrepresentation, fraud,
forgery, theft, deception, or subterfuge, in violation of Chapter 60A, Article 4, Section 403(a)(3)
of the Code of West Virginia, as amended, against the peace and dignity of the State,

COUNT 41
OBTAINING A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE BY THEFT

That TIMOTHY RYAN HOOD on a date prior to April 10, 2025, in Jefferson County,
West Virginia, did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly acquire or obtain possession of a
controlled substance, to wit: an amount of Fentanyl held as evidence in the custody of the Ranson
City Police Department from Incident Number 24RN08627, by misrepresentation, fraud, forgery,
theft, deception, or subterfuge, in violation of Chapter 60A, Article 4, Section 403(a)(3) of the

Code of West Virginia, as amended, against the peace and dignity of the State.



COUNT 42
OBTAINING A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE BY THEFT

That TIMOTHY RYAN HOOD on a date prior to April 10, 2025, in Jefferson County,
West Virginia, did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly acquire or obtain possession of a
controlled substance, to wit: an amount of Cocaine Base held as evidence in the cqstody of the
Ranson City Police Department from Incident Number 24RN08905, by misrepresentation, fraud,
forgery, theft, deception, or subterfuge, in violation of Chapter 60A, Article 4, Section 403(a)(3)
of the Code of West Virginia, as amended, against the peace and dignity of the State.

COUNT 43
OBTAINING A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE BY THEFT

That TIMOTHY RYAN HOOD on a date prior to April 10, 2025, in Jefferson County,
West Virginia, did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly acquire or obtain possession of a
controlled substance, to wit: an amount of Fentanyl held as evidence in the custody of the Ranson
City Police Department from Incident Number 24RN 12427, by misrepresentation, fraud, forgery,
theft, deception, or subterfuge, in violation of Chapter 60A, Article 4, Section 403(a)(3) of the
Code of West Virginia, as amended, against the peace and dignity of the State.

COUNT 44
OBTAINING A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE BY THEFT

That TIMOTHY RYAN HOOD on a date prior to April 10, 2025, in Jefferson County,
West Virginia, did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly acquire or obtain possession of a
controlled substance, to wit: an amount of Methamphetamine held as evidence in the custody of
the Ranson City Police Department from Incident Number 24RN13068, by misrepresentation,
fraud, forgery, theft, deception, or subterfuge, in violation of Chapter 60A, Article 4, Section

403(a)(3) of the Code of West Virginia, as amended, against the peace and dignity of the State.



COUNT 45
OBTAINING A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE BY THEFT

That TIMOTHY RYAN HOOD on a date prior to April 10, 2025, in Jefferson County,
West Virginia, did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly acquire or obtain possession of a
controlled substance, to wit: an amount of Fentanyl held as evidence in the custody of the Ranson
City Police Department from Incident Number 25RN00044, by misrepresentation, fraud, forgery,
theft, deception, or subterfuge, in violation of Chapter 60A, Article 4, Section 403(a)(3) of the
Code of West Virginia, as amended, against the peace and dignity of the State.

COUNT 46
OBTAINING A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE BY THEFT

That TIMOTHY RYAN HOOD on a date prior to April 10, 2025, in Jefferson County,
West Virginia, did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly acquire or obtain possession of a
controlled substance, to wit: an amount of Cocaine Base held as evidence in the custody of the
Ranson City Police Department from Incident Number 25RN00829, by misrepresentation, fraud,
forgery, theft, deception, or subterfuge, in violation of Chapter 60A, Article 4, Section 403(a)(3)
of the Code of West Virginia, as amended, against the peace and dignity of the State.

COUNT 47
OBTAINING A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE BY THEFT

That TIMOTHY RYAN HOOD on a date prior to April 10, 2025, in Jefferson County,
West Virginia, did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly acquire or obtain possession of a
controlled substance, to wit: an amount of Fentanyl held as evidence in the custody of the Ranson
City Police Department from Incident Numbers 25RN01200 and 25RNO01203, by
misrepresentation, fraud, forgery, theft, deception, or subterfuge, in violation of Chapter 60A,
Article 4, Section 403(a)(3) of the Code of West Virginia, as amended, against the peace and

dignity of the State.



COUNT 48
OBTAINING A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE BY THEFT

That TIMOTHY RYAN HOOD on a date prior to April 10, 2025, in Jefferson County,
West Virginia, did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly acquire or obtain possession of a
controlled substance, to wit: an amount of Fentanyl held as evidence in the custody of the Ranson
City Police Department from Incident Number 2SRN03383, by misrepresentation, fraud, forgery,
theft, deception, or subterfuge, in violation of Chapter 60A, Article 4, Section 403(a)(3) of the
Code of West Virginia, as amended, against the peace and dignity of the State.

COUNT 49
OBTAINING A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE BY THEFT

That TIMOTHY RYAN HOOD on a date prior to April 10, 2025, in Jefferson County,
West Virginia, did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly acquire or obtain possession of a
controlled substance, to wit: an amount of Fentanyl and Cocaine Base held as evidence in the
custody of the Ranson City Police Department from Incident Number 24RN02839, by
‘misrepresentation, fraud, forgery, theft, deception, or subterfuge, in violation of Chapter 60A,
Article 4, Section 403(a)(3) of the Code of West Virginia, as amended, against the peace and

dignity of the State.

COUNT 50
OBTAINING A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE BY THEFT

That TIMOTHY RYAN HOOD on a date prior to April 10, 2025, in Jefferson County,
West Virginia, did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly acquire or obtain possession of a
controlled substance, to wit: 1 orange pill-Oxymorphone Hydrochloride, extended release held as
evidence in the custody of the Ranson City Police Department from Incident Number 22RN09245,
by misrepresentation, fraud, forgery, theft, deception, or subterfuge, in violation of Chapter 60A,
Article 4, Section 403(a)(3) of the Code of West Virginia, as amended, against the peace and

dignity of the State.



Sat, A Tader WOVSP
Found upon the testimony of C?l. M. Coster , Rep , duly sworn in open

coutt to testify to the truth and sent before the Grand Jury on January & { | 2026.
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Adam Ward, Prosecuting Attorney
Jefferson County, West Virginia



